

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
SOCIETY FOR LEGAL HISTORY AND
OTHER SCHOLARS WITH EXPERTISE IN
THE LAW, HISTORY AND POLITICS OF
REPRODUCTION IN THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE M. FOTI
Counsel of Record
KAREN R. KING
NICOLE L. BUSEMAN
BRONWYN C. ROANTREE
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND
IASON & ANELLO PC
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 856-9600
cfoti@maglaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Deep Convictions About Abortion Complicated Legislative Compromise Well Before <i>Roe</i> | 6 |
| A. Before <i>Roe</i> , Differing Views About Abortion Existed in the Medical Community | 6 |
| B. Debates over Abortion Reform Expose the Difficulty of Compromise..... | 8 |
| C. Religious Groups Were Involved in Both Sides of the Abortion Debate in the 1960s and early 1970s..... | 11 |
| D. The Abortion Debate Was Transformed by the Social Movements and Events of the 1960s and Early 1970s..... | 14 |
| E. The Argument That This Court Derailed Promising Compromises About Abortion Laws Is Not Supported | 17 |
| II. The Polarization of American Politics, More than the <i>Roe</i> Decision, Has Contributed to the Nation’s Divide on Abortion. | 18 |
| A. Aftermath of <i>Roe</i> Ushers in Compromise on Issues Related to Abortion | 19 |
| B. Neither Political Party Staked Out A Clear Position On Abortion for Over A Decade After <i>Roe</i> | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Faith Communities Have Continued to Take Fluid Positions on Abortion..... | 24 |
| D. <i>Roe</i> Did Not Poison the Process of Judicial Nominations | 26 |
| E. Negative Partisanship—and the Deepening of Political Divides—Have Contributed to the Escalation of the Abortion Conflict | 29 |
| III. Overturning <i>Roe</i> Will Not Resolve Deeply Held Convictions About Abortion | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) | 21 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 4, 5, 31 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----------|
| Alan Abramowitz, <i>All Politics is National: The Rise of Negative Partisanship and the Nationalization of U.S. House and Senate Elections in the 21st Century</i> , Presented at Annual Meeting of the Midwest Political Science Association (April 16-19, 2015) | 29, 30 |
| Gene Burns, <i>The Moral Veto</i> (2005) | 8, 9, 10 |
| Donald T. Critchlow, <i>Intended Consequences: Birth Control, Abortion, and the Federal Government in Modern America</i> (1999) | 23 |
| Deborah Dinner, <i>Strange Bedfellows at Work: Neomaternalism in the Making of Sex Discrimination Law</i> , 91 Wash U. L. Rev. 453 (2014) | 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Edward B. Fiske, <i>21 Clergymen Here to Offer Advice on Abortion</i> , N. Y. Times, May 22, 1967 | 11 |
| Gillian A. Frank, <i>Making Choice Sacred: Liberal Religion and the Struggle for Reproductive Rights Before Roe</i> | 12 |
| Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Before (and After) Roe v. Wade: New Questions About Backlash</i> 120 Yale L.J. 2028 (2011) | 22, 23, 24 |
| Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Before Roe v. Wade: Voices that Shaped the Abortion Debate Before the Supreme Court’s Ruling</i> (2012) | 12, 13, 15, 17 |
| Laura Kalman, <i>The Long Reach of the Sixties</i> (2017).... | 27 |
| Judy Klemesrud, <i>He’s the Legal Guardian for the Fetus About to Be Aborted</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 1971 | 16 |
| Kathryn Kolbert and Julie F. Kay, <i>Controlling Women: What We Must Do Now to Save Reproductive Freedom</i> (2021) | 32 |
| Rachel Kranson, <i>From Women’s Rights to Religious Freedom: The Women’s League for Conservative Judaism and the Politics of Abortion, 1970-1982</i> , in <i>Devotions and Desires: Histories of Sexuality and Religion in the Twentieth-Century United States</i> , (Gillian A. Frank et al., eds., 2018) | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Andrew Lewis, <i>The Rights Turn in Conservative Christian Politics: How Abortion Transformed the Culture Wars</i> (2017) | 25 |
| David Masci, <i>Where Major Religious Groups Stand On Abortion</i> , Pew Research Center (June 21, 2016)..... | 26 |
| Lilliana Mason, “ <i>I Disrespectfully Agree</i> ”: <i>The Differential Effects of Partisan on Social and Issue Polarization</i> , 59 AM. J. POLI. SCI. 128 (Jan. 2015) .. | 30 |
| United States Senate, <i>Supreme Court Nominations (1789-Present)</i> | 28 |
| Daniel K. Williams, <i>Defenders of the Unborn</i> (2016) ... | 11, 16 |
| Neil J. Young, <i>We Gather Together</i> (2016) | 24 |
| Mary Ziegler, <i>After Roe</i> (2015) | 20, 23 |
